

Supreme Court No. 75934-1

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

HEATHER ANDERSEN and LESLIE CHRISTIAN, et al. Respondents,

v.

KING COUNTY, et al. Appellants,

---

CELIA CASTLE and BRENDA BAUER et al., Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE of WASHINGTON, Defendant.

---

CORRECTED BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS CASTLE, ET AL.

---

Paul J. Lawrence, WSBA # 13557  
Matthew J. Segal, WSBA # 29797  
Lyle Tenpenny, WSBA #34883  
Amit Ranade, WSBA #34878  
Preston Gates & Ellis LLP  
925 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2900  
Seattle, WA 98104-1158  
(206) 623-7580

Roger A. Leishman, WSBA # 19971  
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP  
2600 Century Square  
1501 Fourth Avenue  
Seattle, WA 98101-1688  
(206) 622-3150

Aaron H. Caplan, WSBA # 22525  
A.C.L.U. of Washington  
705 2nd Avenue, Suite 300  
Seattle, WA 98104-1799  
(206) 624-2184

Karolyn A. Hicks, WSBA # 30418  
Stokes Lawrence PS  
800 5th Avenue, Suite 4000  
Seattle, WA 98104-3179  
(206) 626-6000

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	2
A. Assignments of Error .....	2
B. Issues Pertaining to Appellants’ Assignments of Error .....	2
III. COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV. ARGUMENT .....	5
A. Civil marriage is a unique legal status defined by state law.....	5
B. The State’s Unequal Grant of the Right to Marry Violates Article I, section 12 of the Washington Constitution.....	10
1. Our Privileges and Immunities Clause is interpreted independently of the Federal Equal Protection Clause.....	10
2. The State grants the privileges and immunities of marriage unequally among its citizens.....	21
a. Marriage, Privacy and Autonomy are fundamental rights protected by Art. I, § 12.....	22
b. The State grants the privileges of marriage to heterosexual couples, while denying the privilege to lesbian and gay couples .....	26
c. No Reasonable Grounds Justify Discrimination in Marriage.....	27
i. Statutes based on prejudice are per se unreasonable .....	29
ii. Appellants’ proffered grounds are unreasonable .....	31
A. Procreation and child-rearing are not germane to DOMA’s distinctions.....	32
B. The “definition” of marriage does not justify discrimination.....	42

3.	The State’s marriage laws’ use of a suspect classification demands heightened scrutiny .....	48
a.	Other States including Oregon have applied heightened scrutiny to sexual orientation discrimination .....	48
b.	Sexual Orientation fits within the factors Washington have looked at in finding a suspect class.....	52
i.	Lesbians and gay men have been the targets of past discrimination.....	52
ii.	Sexual orientation is an irrelevant personal characteristic that is central to identity and not readily changed .....	53
iii.	Lesbians and gay men have limited ability to obtain redress through legislative process .....	55
C.	Washington’s Marriage Laws Violate the Rights of Personal Autonomy Protected by the Privacy and Due Process Provisions of the Washington Constitution .....	56
1.	The Washington Constitution Provides Greater Privacy Rights than the United States Constitution .....	57
2.	The State is Infringing on Plaintiffs’ Liberty, Privacy and Autonomy by Banning Same-Sex Marriage.....	60
D.	The Decisions Below Should also be Affirmed under Washington’s Equal Rights Amendment.....	68
E.	This Court Should Strike Down Washington’s Facially Unconstitutional Marriage Laws.....	68
V.	CONCLUSION.....	71

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Washington Cases</b>	
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 587 v. State</i> , 142 Wn.2d 183, 11 P.3d 762 (2000) .....	69
<i>Bedford v. Sugarman</i> , 112 Wn.2d 500, 772 P.2d 486 (1989) .....	23,-57, 61
<i>City of Bremerton v. Widell</i> , 146 Wn.2d 561, 51 P.3d 733 (2002) .....	43
<i>City of Redmond v. Moore</i> , 151 Wn.2d 664, 91 P.3d 875 (2003) .....	69
<i>City of Seattle v. McConahy</i> , 86 Wn. App. 557, 937 P.2d 1133 (1997) .....	66
<i>Follansbee v. Wilbur</i> , 14 Wash. 242, 44 P. 262 (1896).....	43
<i>Gaylord v. Tacoma Sch. Dist. 10</i> , 88 Wn.2d 286, 559 P.2d 1340, cert. denied, 434 U.S. 879 (1977) .....	39
<i>Grant County Fire Protection Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 145 Wn.2d 702, 42 P.3d 394 (2002) .....	20, 24, 28, 33
<i>Grant County Fire Protection District v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004) .....	passim
<i>Grover v. Zook</i> , 44 Wash. 489, 87 P. 638 (1906).....	46
<i>Hanson v. Hutt</i> , 83 Wn.2d 195, 517 P.2d 599 (1974) .....	52, 54
<i>Harland v. Territory</i> , 3 Wash. Terr. 131, 13 P. 453.....	17, 47
<i>In re Custody of Smith</i> , 137 Wn.2d 1, 969 P.2d 21 (1998) .....	62
<i>In re Custody of Stell</i> , 56 Wn. App. 356, 783 P.2d 615 (1989) .....	36
<i>In re Guardianship of Hayes</i> , 93 Wn.2d 228, 608 P.2d 635 (1980) .....	36

<i>In re Marriage of J.T.</i> , 77 Wn. App. 361, 891 P.2d 729 (1995) .....	5
<i>In re Marriage of Litowitz</i> , 146 Wn.2d 514, 48 P.3d 261 (2002) .....	36
<i>In re Marriage of Mattson</i> , 107 Wn.2d 479, 730 P.2d 668 (1986) .....	45
<i>In re Parentage of L.B. (Carvin v. Britain)</i> , 121 Wn. App. 460, 89 P.3d 271 (2004) .....	37
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Maxfield</i> , 133 Wn.2d 332, 945 P.2d 196 (1997) .....	60
<i>In re RRB</i> , 108 Wn. App. 602, 31 P.3d 1212 (2001) .....	58
<i>Levinson v. Washington Horse Racing Commission</i> , 48 Wn. App. 822, 740 P.2d 898 (1987) .....	22
<i>Lundgren v. Whitney's, Inc.</i> , 94 Wn.2d 91, 614 P.2d 1272 (1980) .....	45
<i>McDaniels v. Carlson</i> , 108 Wn.2d 299, 738 P.2d 254 (1987) .....	36
<i>Miguel v. Guess</i> , 112 Wn. App. 536, 51 P.3d 89 (2002) .....	29, 39, 50, 53
<i>Murray v. Murray</i> , 28 Wn. App. 187, 622 P.2d 1288 (1981) .....	45
<i>O'Hartigan v. Dep't. of Personnel</i> , 118 Wn.2d 111, 821 P.2d 44 (1991) .....	23, 61
<i>Puget Sound Gillnetters Ass'n v. Moos</i> , 92 Wn. 2d 939, 603 P.2d 819 (1979) .....	25, 28
<i>Ramm v. City of Seattle</i> , 66 Wn. App. 15, 830 P.2d 395 (1992) .....	23
<i>Richmond v. Thompson</i> , 130 Wn.2d 368, 922 P.2d 1343 (1996) .....	18
<i>Robinson v. City of Seattle</i> , 102 Wn. App. 795, 10 P.3d 452 (2000) .....	66
<i>Schramm v. Steele</i> , 97 Wash. 309, 166 P. 634 (1917) .....	44

<i>Seeley v. State</i> , 132 Wn.2d 776, 940 P.2d 604 (1997) .....	17, 57, 65
<i>Singer v. Hara</i> , 11 Wn. App. 247, 522 P.2d 1187 (1974) .....	39
<i>Sonitrol N.W., Inc. v. Seattle</i> , 84 Wn.2d 588, 528 P.2d 474 (1974) .....	28
<i>Stanard v. Bolin</i> , 88 Wn.2d 614, 565 P.2d 94 (1977) .....	43, 44, 47
<i>State ex rel. Bacich v. Huse</i> , 187 Wn. 75, 59 P.2d 1101 (1936) .....	25, 28, 33, 41
<i>State ex rel. D.R.M. v. Wood</i> , 109 Wn. App. 182, 34 P.3d 887 (2001) .....	37
<i>State ex rel. Evans v. Brotherhood of Friends</i> , 41 Wn.2d 133, 247 P.2d 787 (1952) .....	26
<i>State ex rel. Linn v. Superior Court</i> , 20 Wn.2d 138, 146 P.2d 543 (1944) .....	26
<i>State ex. rel. Cruikshank v. Baker</i> , 2 Wn.2d 145, 97 P.2d 638 (1940) .....	21
<i>State v. Boland</i> , 115 Wn.2d 571, 800 P.2d 1112 (1990) .....	66
<i>State v. Cohen</i> , 19 Wn. App. 600, 576 P.2d 933 (1978) .....	8
<i>State v. Curran</i> , 116 Wn.2d 174, 804 P.2d 558 (1991) .....	57
<i>State v. Farmer</i> , 116 Wn.2d 414, 805 P.2d 200 (1991) .....	59, 60
<i>State v. Ferrier</i> , 136 Wn.2d 103, 960 P.2d 927 (1998) .....	59
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986) .....	passim
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 75 Wn. App. 692, 879 P.2d 984 (1994) .....	16
<i>State v. Koome</i> , 84 Wn.2d 901, 530 P.2d 260 (1975) .....	66

<i>State v. Parker</i> , 139 Wn.2d 486, 987 P.2d 73 (1999) .....	59
<i>State v. Ringer</i> , 100 Wn.2d 686, 674 P.2d 1240 (1983) .....	58
<i>State v. Sanders</i> , 66 Wn. App. 878, 833 P.2d 452 (1992) .....	7
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 117 Wn.2d 263, 814 P.2d 652 (1991) .....	13, 17
<i>State v. Thornton</i> , 119 Wn.2d 578, 835 P.2d 216 (1992) .....	45
<i>State v. Vance</i> , 29 Wash. 435, 70 P. 34 (1902).....	21, 24
<i>State v. Young</i> , 123 Wn.2d 173, 867 P.2d 593 (1994) .....	59
<i>Tisdale v. Tisdale</i> , 121 Wash. 138, 209 P. 8 (1922).....	46
<i>United Parcel Serv., Inc. v. Dep't. of Revenue</i> , 102 Wn.2d 355, 687 P.2d 186 (1984) .....	27
<i>Voris v. Wash. State Human Rights Commission</i> , 41 Wn. App. 283, 704 P.2d 632 (1985) .....	23, 61
<i>Wash. Statewide Org. of Stepparents v. Smith</i> , 85 Wn.2d 564, 536 P.2d 1202 (1975) .....	5, 7
<i>Washington v. Schaaf</i> , 109 Wn.2d 1, 743 P.2d 240 (1987) .....	52
<i>Wyman v. Wallace</i> , 94 Wn.2d 99, 615 P.2d 452 (1980) .....	46
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689, 112 S. Ct. 2206, 119 L. Ed. 2d 468 (1992) .....	17
<i>Barber v. Barber</i> , 62 U.S. 582, 21 How. 582, 16 L. Ed. 226 (1858).....	17
<i>Ben-Shalom v. March</i> , 703 F. Supp. 1372 (E.D. Wis. 1989) .....	51
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> ,	

478 U.S. 186, 106 S. Ct. 2841, 92 L. Ed. 2d 140 (1986) .....	40, 47, 51
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432, 105 S. Ct. 3249, 87 L. Ed. 2d 313 (1985) .....	29, 52
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632, 94 S.Ct. 791, 39 L.Ed.2d 52 (1974) .....	22
<i>Equality Found. of Greater Cincinnati v. Cincinnati</i> , 860 F. Supp. 417 (S.D. Ohio 1994).....	51
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479, 85 S. Ct. 1678, 14 L. Ed. 2d 510 (1965) .....	22, 36
<i>Hernandez-Montiel v. INS</i> , 225 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000).....	55
<i>Hicklin v. Orbeck</i> , 437 U.S. 518, 98 S. Ct. 2482, 57 L. Ed. 2d 397 (1978) .....	24
<i>High Tech Gays v. Def. Indus. Sec. Clearance Office</i> , 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990).....	51, 53, 54
<i>Hudson Cty Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council v. City of Jersey City</i> , 960 F. Supp. 823 (D.N.J. 1996).....	25
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama</i> , 511 U.S. 127, 114 S. Ct. 1419, 128 L. Ed. 2d 89 (1994) .....	47
<i>Jantz v. Muci</i> , 759 F. Supp. 1543 (D. Kan. 1991) .....	51
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558, 123 S. Ct. 2472, 156 L. Ed. 2d 508 (2003) .....	passim
<i>Leis v. Flynt</i> , 439 U.S. 438, 99 S. Ct. 698, 58 L. Ed. 2d 717 (1979) .....	25
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1, 87 S.Ct. 1817, 18 L.Ed.2d 1010 (1967) .....	passim
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190, 8 S.Ct. 723, 31 L.Ed. 654 (1888) .....	22
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390, 43 S.Ct. 625, 67 L.Ed. 1042 (1923) .....	22
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429, 104 S. Ct. 1879, 80 L. Ed. 2d 421 (1984) .....	31



<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833, 112 S. Ct. 2791, 120 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1992) .....	66
<i>Reynolds v. U. S.</i> , 98 U.S. 145, 25 L. Ed. 244 (1878) .....	32
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620, 116 S. Ct. 1620, 134 L. Ed. 2d 855 (1996) .....	29, 40, 41, 51
<i>Rose v. Rose</i> , 481 U.S. 619, 107 S. Ct. 2029, 95 L. Ed. 2d 599 (1987) .....	17
<i>Rowland v. Mad River Local Sch. Dist.</i> , 470 U.S. 1009, 105 S. Ct. 1373, 84 L. Ed. 2d 392 (1985) .....	53
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489, 119 S. Ct. 1518, 143 L. Ed. 2d 689 (1999) .....	12
<i>Skinner v. State of Okl. ex. rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535, 62 S.Ct. 1110, 86 L.Ed. 1655 (1942) .....	22
<i>Supreme Court of New Hampshire v. Piper</i> , 470 U.S. 274, 105 S. Ct. 1272, 84 L. Ed. 2d 205 (1985) .....	25
<i>Toomer v. Witsell</i> , 334 U.S. 385, 68 S. Ct. 1156, 92 L. Ed. 1460 (1948) .....	24
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40, 100 S. Ct. 906, 63 L. Ed. 2d 186 (1980) .....	45
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57, 120 S. Ct. 2054, 147 L. Ed. 2d 49 (2000) .....	34, 62
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78, 107 S.Ct. 2254, 96 L.Ed.2d 64 (1987) .....	22, 63, 64
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702, 117 S. Ct. 2258, 138 L. Ed. 2d 772 (1997) .....	24
<i>Watkins v. United States Army</i> , 875 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	25, 54
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589, 97 S. Ct. 869, 51 L. Ed. 2d 64 (1977) .....	23
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374, 98 S. Ct. 673, 54 L. Ed. 2d 618 (1978) .....	18, 22, 63
<b>Other State Cases</b>	
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> ,	

852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993), <i>on remand</i> 1996 WL 694235 .....	31, 50, 65
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> ,	
191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971) .....	40
<i>Baker v. Vermont</i> ,	
170 Vt. 194, 744 A.2d 864 (Vt. 1999) .....	passim
<i>Brause v. Bureau of Vital Statistics</i> ,	
No. 3AN-95-6562, 1998 WL 88743 (Alaska Super. Ct. 1998).....	50, 65
<i>Children's Hosp. &amp; Med. Ctr. v. Belshe</i> ,	
97 Cal. App. 4th 740 (2002).....	49
<i>Dean v. Dist. of Columbia</i> ,	
653 A.2d 307 (D.C. 1995).....	40
<i>Empress Adult Video and Bookstore v. City of Tucson</i> ,	
204 Ariz. 50, 59 P.3d 814 (2002).....	41
<i>Goodridge v. Dept. of Public Health</i> ,	
440 Mass. 309, 798 N.E.2d 941 (2003) .....	passim
<i>Holmes v. Cal. Nat'l Guard</i> ,	
90 Cal. App. 4th 297 (2001).....	49
<i>In re Hart</i> ,	
806 A.2d 1179 (Del. Fam. Ct. 2001).....	36
<i>In re Opinions of the Justices to the Senate</i> ,	
802 N.E.2d 565 (Mass. 2004).....	70
<i>Jones v. Hallahan</i> ,	
501 S.W.2d 588 (Ky. 1973) .....	40
<i>Li v. State of Oregon</i> ,	
No. 0403-03057 (Circuit Court of Oregon for Multnomah County, April 20, 2004).....	48
<i>Matter of Adoption of Two Children by H.N.R.</i> ,	
666 A.2d 535 (N.J. Super. A.D. 1995).....	37
<i>Perez v. Sharp</i> ,	
32 Cal. 2d 711, 198 P.2d 17 (1948) .....	64, 69
<i>Standhardt v. Superior Court</i> ,	
206 Ariz. 276, 77 P.3d 451 (Ariz. App. 2003).....	41
<i>State v. Freeland</i> ,	
295 Or. 367, 667 P.2d 509 (1983).....	13

<i>Tanner v. Oregon Health Sciences Univ.</i> , 597 P.2d 435 (Or. App. 1998).....	48, 49
--	--------

<i>Williams v. Williams</i> , 543 P.2d 1401 (Okla. 1975).....	7
--	---

**Washington State Statutes and Constitutional Provisions**

1878 Const. art. IV, § 3.....	58
1878 Const. art. V, §6.....	16
Const. art. I, § 1.....	18
Const. art. I, § 11.....	6, 7
Const. art. I, § 12.....	passim
Const. art. I, § 3.....	56, 57, 61
Const. art. I, § 3.....	2
Const. art. I, § 30.....	2, 18
Const. art. I, § 32.....	2, 18, 56, 57
Const. art. I, § 7.....	passim
Const. art. IX, § 1.....	19
Const. art. XXXI, § 1.....	2, 19, 44
HB 1524, 57th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2001).....	55
HB 1809, 58th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2003).....	56
HB 2197, 56th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 1999).....	55
Laws of 1854.....	15
Laws of 1883.....	17
Laws of 1972, Ex. Sess. ch. 108.....	44
Laws of 1975, ch. 260.....	15, 46
Laws of 1998, ch. 1, § 2.....	27
RCW 11.04.081.....	36
RCW 26.04.....	5
RCW 26.04.010.....	27, 69
RCW 26.04.020.....	27
RCW 26.09.....	5
RCW 26.09.002.....	45
RCW 26.16.030.....	44
RCW 26.26.011.....	36
RCW 26.26.101.....	35
RCW 26.26.210.....	36
RCW 26.33.140.....	36
RCW 26.33.150.....	8
RCW 4.20.020.....	8
RCW 49.12.350.....	37
RCW 49.12.360.....	8

RCW 49.60.010 .....	55
RCW 9.79.100 .....	46
RCW 9.79.110 .....	45
SB 5771, 57th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2001).....	55
Wash. Terr. Laws of 1866.....	15, 42
Wash. Terr. Laws of 1888.....	15, 42
<b>Federal Statutes and Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. Article IV, § 2.....	12
<b>Other State Statutes and Constitutional Provisions</b>	
15A V.S.A. § 1-102 .....	35
Or. Const. Article I, § 20.....	13, 48
<b>Washington Court Rules</b>	
RAP 10.1 .....	68
<b>Other Sources</b>	
3 Michael B. Mushlin, <i>Rights of Prisoners</i> , § 15:8 (3d. Ed. 2003).....	64
APA Res., Sexual Orientation and Marriage (July 28, 2004), available at <a href="http://www.apa.org/releases/gaymarriage_reso.pdf">http://www.apa.org/releases/gaymarriage_reso.pdf</a> .....	38
Barbara J. Cox, “But Why Not Marriage: An Essay on Vermont’s Civil Unions Law, Same-Sex Marriage, and Separate But (Un)Equal,” 25 Vt. L. Rev. 113 (Fall 2000).....	70
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Sexual Orientation and the Constitution: A Note on the Relationship Between Due Process and Equal Protection</i> , 55 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1161 (1988).....	25
Cornell Clayton, <i>Toward a Theory of the Washington Constitution</i> , 37 Gonz. L. Rev. 41 (2001/2002).....	18
DEVELOPMENTS IN THE LAW—SEXUAL ORIENTATION AND THE LAW, 102 Harv. L. Rev. 1508 (1989).....	38
DOMA: Hearing on H.B. 1130 before House Law & Justice Committee, 55th Leg. (Hearings) (1997).....	30
DOMA: House Floor Debate (“Debate”) (March 18, 1997) .....	29, 30
E. Shapiro & L. Schultz, SINGLE-SEX FAMILIES: THE IMPACT OF BIRTH INNOVATIONS UPON TRADITIONAL FAMILY NOTIONS, 24 J. Fam. L. 271 (1985).....	36
Emily R. Brown, <i>Changing the Marital Rape Exception: I Am</i>	

<i>Chattal (!); Hear Me Roar</i> , 18 Am. J. Trial Advoc. 657 (1995) .....	46
<a href="http://www.advocate.com/html/stories/811/811_judaism.asp">http://www.advocate.com/html/stories/811/811_judaism.asp</a> .....	7
<a href="http://www.cnn.com/2004/LAW/03/15/gay.marriage.ny.ap/">http://www.cnn.com/2004/LAW/03/15/gay.marriage.ny.ap/</a> .....	7
L. Ikemoto, THE IN/FERTILE, THE TOO FERTILE, AND THE DYSFERTILE, 47 Hastings L.J. 1007 (1996) .....	35
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>Lawrence v. Texas: The Fundamental Right That Dare Not Speak Its Name</i> , 117 Harv. L. Rev. 1893 (2004) .....	67
Laws of 1910 .....	17
M. Treuhart, Adopting a More Realistic Definition of “Family,” 26 Gonz. L. Rev. 91 (1991) .....	34
<i>Punishing the Innocent: Unconstitutional Restrictions on Prison Marriage and Visitation</i> , 60 N.Y.U.L. Rev. 275 (1985) .....	64
Randy E. Barnett, <i>Justice Kennedy's Libertarian Revolution: Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 2003 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 21 (2002-03) .....	67
Robert F. Utter, <i>State Constitutional Law, the United States Supreme Court, and Democratic Accountability: Is there a Crocodile in the Bathtub?</i> , 64 Wash. L. Rev. 19 (1989) .....	64
THE JOURNAL OF THE WASHINGTON STATE CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION, 1889 (Beverly Paulik Rosenow ed., 1999) .....	13, 58
<i>The Marital Privileges in Washington Law: Spouse Testimony and Marital Communications</i> , 54 Wash. L. Rev. 65 (1978) .....	8
<i>The Oregon Constitution and Proceedings and Debates of the Constitutional Convention of 1857</i> (Charles Henry Carey ed., 1926) .....	14
<i>The Role of a Bill of Rights in a Modern State Constitution</i> , 45 Wash. L. Rev. 453 (1970) .....	26
Wadlington, <i>The Loving Case: Virginia's Anti-Miscegenation Statute in Historical Perspective</i> , 52 Va. L. Rev. 1189 (1966) .....	64
